
AGENDA

Pwyllgor CABINET

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD IAU, 15 MAWRTH 2018, 2.00 PM

Lleoliad NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd 
Cynghorwyr Huw Thomas, Merry, Bradbury, Elsmore, Goodway, 
Hinchey, Michael, Lynda Thorne, Weaver a/ac Wild

1  Cofnodion y cyfarfod cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Chwefror 2018  
(Tudalennau 1 - 10)

Arweinydd  

2  Cynllun Corfforaethol 2018-2021  (Tudalennau 11 - 100)

3  Cynllun Llesiant Lleol Caerdydd  (Tudalennau 101 - 238)

4  Prifddinas-Ranbarth Caerdydd – Cynllun Busnes Cytundeb Gweithio ar y 
Cyd  (Tudalennau 239 - 502)

Strydoedd Glân, Ailgylchu a'r Amgylchedd  

5  Man Claddu Newydd  (Tudalennau 503 - 516)

6  Rhaglen Rheoli Risg Arfordirol  (Tudalennau 517 - 526)

Addysg, Cyflogaeth a Sgiliau  

7  Trefniadau Derbyn i Ysgolion 2019/20  (Tudalennau 527 - 714)

Cyllid, Moderneiddio a Pherfformiad  

8  Datganiad Polisi Tâl 2018/19  (Tudalennau 715 - 748)

9  Ardrethi Annomestig Cenedlaethol – Dilëwyd  (Tudalennau 749 - 754)

Tai a Chymunedau  



10  Cynllun Busnes Cyfrif Refeniw Tai (CRT) 2018-19  (Tudalennau 755 - 842)

11  Rhaglen Buddsoddi Adfywio Wedi ei Dargedu  (Tudalennau 843 - 852)

Buddsoddi a Datblygu  

12  Caffael Tir Pentref Chwaraeon Rhyngwladol Caerdydd  (Tudalennau 853 - 
864)

Gofal Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Lles / Plant a Theuluoedd  

13  Cynllun Ardal Caerdydd a Bro Morgannwg ar gyfer Anghenion Gofal a 
Chymorth 2018-2023  (Tudalennau 865 - 982)



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  15 FEBRUARY 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Adrian Robson

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Claire D
[...]
4 and 21 of Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during a discussion 
around this item

Cabinet considered a report detailing the results of a site appraisal exercise to 
identify the preferred location for the delivery of the indoor arena project.  It was 
noted that feasibility work on the preferred location including detailed financial 
appraisal and due diligence was required and that this will inform the development of 
a delivery strategy which will be presented back to Cabinet for consideration in the 
spring/summer of this year.  

RESOLVED: that

the preferred location for the indoor arena project as set out in this report be 
approved and authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment & Development and the Section 
151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to:

(i) Develop a detailed delivery strategy for the indoor arena project including 
detailed financial implications for the Council and to return to Cabinet for 
authority to proceed.

Page 8



 
(ii) As part of (i) above, negotiate terms for the acquisition of land not currently in 

Council ownership shaded red on the site plan attached at Appendix 5 and to 
return to Cabinet for authority to proceed to purchase the site.

83 LAND ADJACENT TO JUNCTION 30 OF THE M4 

Appendices 3 and 4 of this report are not for publication as they contain 
exempt information of the description contained in paragraphs 14 of part 4 and 

paragraph 21 of part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Cabinet considered a report detailing proposals to purchase land located adjacent to 
Junction 30 of the M4.  It was noted that it is intended that the site would be used to 
future proof the provision of a number of key Council services as the city’s population 
continues to grow through the development of the strategic housing sites in north 
Cardiff.

RESOLVED that the purchase
[...]
ue regard to the need to: (a) eliminate unlawful discrimination; (b) 
advance equality of opportunity; and (c) foster good relations on the 
basis of the protected characteristics defined in the Act. The protected 
characteristics are:

 Age
 Gender reassignment
 Sex
 Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality

Page 17

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/futuregenerations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/futuregenerations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang


Page 8 of 8

 Disability
 Pregnancy and maternity
 Marriage and civil partnership
 Sexual orientation
 Religion or belief – including lack of belief

34. The Corporate Plan is part of the Policy Framework, which is comprised 
of the key policies and strategies listed in Article 4.2 of the Constitution.  
The Cabinet is responsible for recommending any policy, plan or strategy 
which forms part of the Policy Framework, to full Council. The decision 
on whether to adopt the draft Corporate Plan is a matter for full Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the Corporate Plan 2018-21 for consideration by Council on 22 
March 2018; and

2. recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any consequential 
amendments to the Corporate Plan 2018-21 following consideration by 
Council on 22 March 2018 and prior to publication by 1 April 2018.

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
9 March 2018

The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix A: Corporate Plan 2018-21

Appendix B: Letters received from Chair of Policy Review and Planning 
Committee following consideration of the draft Corporate Plan 
2018-21

Page 18



Delivering Capital Ambition
Cardiff’s Corporate Plan 2018-21

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / 
This document is also available in Welsh

WORKING FOR CARDIFF,
WORKING FOR YOU

Appendix A

Page 19



Page 20



03 
[...]
the report. 

48. A full equality impact assessment will be undertaken as part of the 
planning application process. 

HR Implications

49. There are no immediate HR implications. Once the site is operational and 
established however, some additional staff may be required to undertake 
grounds maintenance work at the site in future years. This will be funded 
from within existing service area budgets when required. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to 

1. Support the submission of a planning application to seek the necessary 
consent for development of the site situated on the A469 north of the M4 
and identified on the attached map as Appendix 1 as a municipal 
cemetery.

2. Agree that officers seek to negotiate a surrender of the current tenancy 
agreement by the leaseholder in order to take back the required land at 
an earlier date and subsequently serve the necessary termination notice 
in respect of the tenancy.

ANDREW GREGORY 
Director of City Operations
9 March 2018

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1: Location Plan
Appendix 2: Site Plan & Phases
Appendix 3: Design Layout Plan

The following background papers have been taken into account
 
Bereavement & Registration Services Strategy for the Future 2014 - 2024
Cardiff Council Local Development Plan 2016

Page 510



except for planning 
application purposes

do not scale drawing

Telephone 029 2287 2456
County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW

003

BSI

FS 25745

TM
COPYRIGHT OF THE CITY
OF CARDIFF COUNCIL.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.C

    DRAWING CAN BE SCALED
FOR PLANNING APPLICATION
          PURPOSES ONLY.

© Crown copyright and database rights (2011) Ordnance Survey 100023376.
© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata (2011) Arolwg Ordnans 100023376.C

Rev By Date Description of Amendment Chk.by Date

DESIGN CONTRACTS AND DELIVERY

DYLUNIO CONTRACTAU A DARPARU

Andrew Gregory
DIRECTOR FOR CITY SERVICES

CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETHAU'R DDINAS

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD THE CITY OF CAR
[...]
tal Programme 
for 2018/19 to approved by Council in February 2018 includes a capital 
allocation of £2.220 million with an additional £0.5 million assumed in the 
Lamby Way landfill provision set up for the aftercare of the site.

36. The costs associated with the design, ECI and construction phases have 
been estimated and include contingency and inflation allowance.  The total 
value for Coastal Risk Management Plan Approval is approximately 
£11,000,000;  The total value of the Welsh Government cost 
apportionment would be approximately £8,000,000;  The total value of the 
CCC cost apportionment would be approximately £3,000,000.

Page 524



Page 9 of 9

Legal Implications 

37. Cardiff Council has a discretionary power for managing coastal erosion 
under the Coast Protection Act (CPA) 1949. The CPA is intended to allow 
the Coast Protection Authority to carry out capital works. The powers 
given in respect of such works are generally permissive, thereby 
recognising the rights and obligations of riparian owners and other 
relevant parties, together with funding priorities

38. Cardiff Council are the landowners for the area subject to the OBC. The 
CPA sets out a procedure in regard to proposals for carrying out coastal 
protection works which includes consultation and possible consents from 
other affected bodies

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. procure the detailed design and construction of the coastal defences 
valued at £11M.  The funding to be provided on an apportionment of 75% 
funded by Welsh Government and 25% by Cardiff Council.

2. commit to the 25% funding required to deliver the coastal defences in line 
with the Welsh Government Coastal Risk Management Programme.

 
3. Agree that a reassessment of the scheme is undertaken following the 

completion of the detailed design to confirm financial implications of 
construction and viability. 

ANDREW GREGORY 
Director City Operations
9 March 2018

Page 525



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag y
[...]
egotiations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to approve the attached Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
(Appendix 1) for consideration by Council on 22 March 2018 and notes:

(i) the employer’s pension contributions have been included in the 
calculation of an employee’s weekly pay, where appropriate

(ii) that the Council will need to take steps to implement changes arising 
from the NJC for Local Government Pay for 2018/20

(iii) the inclusion of the Gender Pay Gap report

(iv) the commitment to the principles and guidance on the appropriate 
use of non-guaranteed hours arrangements in the devolved public 
services in Wales, as developed by the Public Services Staff 

Page 719



Page 6 of 6

Commission in social partnership with the Welsh Government’s 
Partnership Council and its sector groups.  

CHRISTINE SALTER
Corporate Director Resources 
9 March 2018

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 
Annex 1 – Salary scales documents detailing all Council grades.
Annex 2 – NJC for Local Government Services: Pay Award Proposal 
2018/20

Page 720



1

Appendix 1
CARDIFF COUNCIL

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19

INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1. Cardiff Council recognises the importance of managing pay fairly and consistently in a 
way that motivates employees to make a positive contribution to the Council’s 
business. The decisions that are taken regarding pay are crucial to maintaining 
equality across the Council. The production of a Pay Policy Statement supports this 
approach and will provide transparency. 

SCOPE

2. The Localism Act 2011 requires authorities to develop and make public a pay policy 
statement on all aspects of Chief Officer remuneration (including on ceasing to hold 
office), and that pertaining to the ‘lowest paid’ in the authority, explaining their policy 
on the relationship between remuneration for Chief Officer and other groups. 
However, in the interests of transparency and accountability the Council 
[...]
 Welsh Government has announced a new funding programme to 
support economic regeneration projects. Guidance on the new Targeted 
Regeneration Investment Programme (TRIP) was issued in October, 
2017.  TRIP is the successor programme to the Vibrant & Viable Places 
(VVP) programme, under which grant funding was secured for 
improvements to Clare Rd/ Penarth Rd District Centre, Grangetown Hub, 
and the St Mellons Hub extension.

3. The overarching aim of TRIP is to support projects which promote 
economic regeneration, with activities focussed on individuals and areas 
most in need. Local authorities are invited to submit capital investment 
proposals aimed at widening prosperity and improving community well-
being.

4. The aim is to support ‘regionally significant’ investment in defined 
‘Regeneration Areas’, where a programme of projects will tackle the 
complex range of challenges facing the area and reverse this decline.

5. The programme begins in April, 2018 initially for a 3-year period, 
although the guidance also encourages authorities to identify projects 
which could feature in a rolling programme for future years.

6. The all-Wales budget for the 3-year period 2018/19 – 2020/21 is £100 
million, with a notional allocation to the South-East Wales region of £44 
million. The maximum intervention rate is 70%, and all projects must 

Page 843

Eitem Agenda 11



Page 2 of 6

have a minimum contribution of 30% from non-Welsh Government 
sources.

7. A break-down of the £44 million regional allocation on a ‘per capita’ basis 
would equate to some £10 million for Cardiff. While this provides an 
indication of the level of resources available, actual funding awards are 
based on the merits of individual project applications from across the 
region.  

8. Based on preliminary work, funding of £1.3 million over the 3 year period 
is included in the Council’s capital programme. Match-funding 
requirements will be further reviewed as projects are worked up, and 
othe
[...]
 
grant require that match funding must come from non Welsh Government 
sources. This would need to come from any approved Council funding or 
other public and privates sources with achievability considered before 
commitments are entered into. The Council’s capital programme for 
2018/19 to 2022/23 includes £1.3 million as Council match funding to 
support towards eligible grant expenditure as well as funding towards 
development of further hubs projects as outlined in the report.

28. Any funding bids should be considered at an early stage with financial 
services and clearly set out the project brief and estimates of cost, 
including consideration of any ongoing revenue implications of delivering 
the schemes and managing the grant process as well as in relation to 
operating and maintaining any improvements made from any successful 
grant bid.

Legal Implications 

29. No direct legal implications arise from this Report. The Council should, 
however, be aware that it will have to abide by the conditions attached to 
any grants that are awarded

HR Implications

30. There are no Human Resources implications to this report.

Page 847



Page 6 of 6

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the funding opportunity presented by the Welsh Government’s 
Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme and associated match-
funding requirements;

2. Agree the priority themes and projects for the Targeted Regeneration 
Investment Programme set out in the report;

3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director, People and Communities, 
Director of Economic Development, and Director of Planning, Transport 
and Environment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities, Cabinet Member for Investment and Development and 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and  Transport, to finalise details 
of the Council’s contribution to the Regional Regeneration Plan and 
prepare funding bids for consideration under the Targeted Regeneration 
Investmen
[...]
fforts and 
commitments of the Council and its partners to address long-standing and deep-seated 
inequalities within the city, and improve the life chances of those in greatest need.

17. Capital investment in these project proposals will help deliver positive, regionally-significant 
economic regeneration outcomes in an area of recognised need.  

18. The project proposals outlined are subject to agreement and approval by the Council’s 
Cabinet.

Page 851



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 4

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING:  15 MARCH 2018

CARDIFF INTERNATIONAL SPORTS VILLAGE LAND 
ACQUISITION

INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT (COUNCILLOR RUSSELL 
GOODWAY)

AGENDA ITEM:     
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Appendix 3 is not for publication as it contains exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraphs 14 of part 4 and paragraph 21 of part 5 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for this Report 

1. To seek authority for the Council to acquire the leasehold interests in the 
property at Cardiff International Sports Village currently occupied by Toys 
‘R’ Us. 

Background

2. Capital Ambition, the Administration’s overarching policy document, 
contains a commitment to :

“Set a refreshed vision for Cardiff Bay as a leisure destination, by securing 
a new visitor attraction, with the possible creation of a permanent “beach 
style” facility and revitalising the strategy for the International Sports 
Village”

3. The Council’s involvement in the regeneration of the peninsula at the 
International Sports Village commenced in 1999.  It has proved to be a 
complex long-term project involving significant land reclamation works and 
remediation works and significant investment in infrastructure. During that 
period the Council has secured the delivery of the Cardiff International 
Pool, the Cardiff International White Water Rafting Centre and Ice Arena 
Wales. Prior to the 2012 County Council ele
[...]
consolidate 
its land ownership and potentially generate higher value uses and 
enhanced capital receipts. The cost of acquisition therefore will be funded 
initially from forthcoming capital receipts and fully recovered at a later date. 

13. The report sets out that the transactions will be supported by independent 
valuations, which demonstrate value for money. The independent 
valuations will need to be received and considered value for money before 
the purchase can be completed. The costs of acquisition do not include 
additional costs for stamp duty, VAT and associated costs of securing the 
site until a future use is determined and will need to be fully understood 
before committing to the purchase.

14. The Council will need to consider the proposed short-term uses of the site 
in order to ensure the costs of holding the site (security, management and 
maintenance) are minimised or covered by income until any longer terms 
plans are realised.

Legal Implications

15. The Council has power to acquire land for the benefit, improvement or 
development of its area pursuant to section 120 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The Council’s Procedure Rules for the Acquisition of Land 
require the advice of a professional valuer to be taken.  The Council also 
has economic, social and environmental well-being powers in relation to 
matters contained within its community plan, subject to value for money 
being achieved.

Page 855



Page 4 of 4

RECOMMENDATION

Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Director of Economic 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment and 
Development and statutory officers to acquire the leasehold interests in the 
Toys ’R’ Us site shaded blue on the plan attached at Appendix 1, on the terms 
set out in Confidential Appendix 3 and subject to a full independent valuations.  

NEIL HANRATTY
Director of Economic Development
9 March 2018

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 – Plan
Appendix 2
[...]
ITEM:   13

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Reason for this Report

1. To seek Cabinet approval of the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Area Plan and 
Area Action Plan for Care and Support Needs 2018-2023.

Background

2. The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 inserted section 14A 
into the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 which requires local 
authorities and local health boards to prepare and publish a plan (the Area 
Plan) setting out the range and level of services they propose to provide, or 
arrange to be provided, in response to the Population Needs Assessment 
(PNA).

3. The Area Plan and supporting Action Plan provides the response of the 
Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Regional Partnership Board (CVGRPB) to the 
findings of the regional Population Needs Assessment (PNA), published on 
31st March 2017. 

4. The Plan has been prepared on the basis of a 5 year period in line with the 
requirements for the preparation of a PNA.

Issues

Development of the Plan

5. In response to the findings of the Population Needs Assessment, a review 
was undertaken by the CVGRPB in relation to all suggested areas for action.  
This was done against existing or planned activity in current partnerships or 

Page 865

Eitem Agenda 13



Page 2 of 4

organisational delivery mechanisms across the region to identify where this 
work is already being progressed.  The mapping work also reviewed where 
accountability lies (e.g. Public Service Board, Community Safety Partnership, 
Youth Progression Board, Safeguarding Board etc) as it is recognised that not 
everything identified within the PNA falls under the auspices of the CVGRPB.  

6. The mapping also identified the existing Strategies and Plans in place to 
respond to these priorities; resources and pooled/aligned budgets; and 
current performance management/reporting arrangements.  

7. Two documents have been produced as a result of this review. The first is the 
Area Plan (Appendix 1) which
[...]
s for some additional specific actions to be added, including a 
focus on falls prevention in relation to older people – these have been 
included.

16. All feedback received as part of the development of the Plans and subsequent 
consultation has been considered and reflected in the final documents as 
appropriate. 

Next Steps

17. The final drafts of the Area Plan and Area Action Plan were approved by the 
CVGRPB on 1st February 2018 for consideration by the Cabinets of Cardiff 
Council and Vale of Glamorgan Council, and the Board of Cardiff and Vale 
University Health Board in March 2018.

18. Following approval of the Area Plan and Area Action Plan by statutory 
partners the documents must be published by 1st April 2018 and submitted to 
Welsh Ministers at the time of publication, in line with the Statutory Guidance.  
The Plans will also be published on the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan 
Integrated Health and Social Care Partnership’s website at www.cvihsc.co.uk.

Page 867

http://www.cvihsc.co.uk/


Page 4 of 4

Reason for Recommendations

19. To enable the Cabinet to approve the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Area 
Plan and Area Action Plan for Care and Support Needs 2018-2023.

Financial Implications

20. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

21. The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 inserted section 14A 
into the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 which requires local 
authorities and local health boards to prepare and publish a plan (the Area 
Plan) setting out the range and level of services they propose to provide, or 
arrange to be provided, in response to the Population Needs Assessment 
(PNA).

22. An Equality and Health Impact Assessment has been completed for the Area 
Plan and Area Action Plan and is available on the Partnership’s website at 
www.cvihsc.co.uk.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Area Plan (as set o

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  15 MARCH 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also:

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

85 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED: the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February be approved. 

86 CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2021 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Plan for 2018-21.  The Corporate Plan forms part 
of the strategic policy framework and discharges the Council’s responsibilities under 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  The plan was structured 
around the four Capital Ambition priorities; Working for Cardiff, Working for Wales, 
Working for the Future and Working for Public Services 

RESOLVED: that



1. the Corporate Plan 2018-21 be approved for consideration by Council 
on 22 March 2018; and

2. Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any 
consequential amendments to the Corporate Plan 2018-21 following 
consideration by Council on 22 March 2018 and prior to publication by 1 
April 2018.

87 CARDIFF'S LOCAL WELL-BEING PLAN 

Cabinet considered Cardiff’s Local Well-being plan prior to its consideration by 
Council.  The Well-being plan sets out the Cardiff Public Service Board’s (PSB) 
priorities for action over the next 5 years and beyond. The plan contained Well-being 
Objectives, high level priorities that the PSB have identified as being most important.

RESOLVED: that the Well-being Plan is approved for consideration by Council on 22 
March 2018

88 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION - JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT BUSINESS 
PLAN 

Cabinet considered the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Working Agreement 
Business Plan.  The Business Plan enables the Cardiff Capital Region to unlock the 
remaining £445 million of the Wider Investment Fund.  It includes an in principle 
commitment to allocate £40 million to the modernisation and redevelopment of 
Cardiff Central Station, subject to a detailed business plan.  

RESOLVED: that the Cardiff Capital Region Joint Working Agreement Business Plan 
be commended to Council for approval in the form attached as Appendix B to the 
report. 

89 NEW BURIAL SPACE 

Cabinet received a report detailing proposals to develop an area of existing Council 
owned land North of the M4, on the A469 for new cemetery space, subjection to 
planning approval. The site is 12.5 acres and will provide burial space in the north of 
the City for the next 35 to 40 years.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the submission of a planning application be supported to seek the necessary 
consent for development of the site situated on the A469 north of the M4 and 
identified on the attached map as Appendix 1 as a municipal cemetery.

2. officers seek to negotiate a surrender of the current tenancy agreement by the 
leaseholder in order to take back the required land at an earlier date and 
subsequently serve the necessary termination notice in respect of the tenancy.

90 COASTAL RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME 



Cabinet considered a report regarding Cardiff’s Coastal Defences and Welsh 
Government Coastal Risk Management Programme.  The Welsh Government 
Coastal Risk Management Programme provides a one-off opportunity for local 
authorities to implement projects for coastal communities, with 75% of project costs 
funded by Welsh Government (WG).

Cardiff Council was successful in obtaining 100% funding from WG to develop and 
Outline Business Case.  The report seeks to procure detailed design and 
construction of the scheme.

RESOLVED: that

1. the detailed design and construction of the coastal defences valued at £11M be 
procured.  The funding to be provided on an apportionment of 75% funded by 
Welsh Government and 25% by Cardiff Council.

2. the 25% funding required to deliver the coastal defences be committed in line 
with the Welsh Government Coastal Risk Management Programme.

 
3. a reassessment of the scheme be undertaken following the completion of the 

detailed design to confirm financial implications of construction and viability. 

91 SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2019/20 

Cllr Caro Wild declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as he has a 
child who would be affected by the changes.  Cllr Wild left the room and took no part 
in decision making.  

In accordance with Section 89 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and 
the Education (Determination of Admission Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2006 
the Council is required to review the School Admission Policy annually.  Cabinet 
therefore considered the School Admissions Arrangements Policy for 2018/19.  The 
policy had been subject to consultation with head teachers, governing bodies, 
diocesan directors, neighbouring local education authorities and other interested 
bodies.  

Following Cabinet consideration on 16 November 2017 a consultation was 
undertaken which sought to respond to Wales Institute of Social & Economic 
Research, Data & Methods (WISERD), research findings, and invited comments on 
alternative options for admission to secondary education, the report outlined and 
appraised consultation responses.

RESOLVED: that

1. the attached Council’s draft School Admission Arrangements 2019/2020 as 
set out in the Admission Policy 2019/2020 be determined.

2. It be noted that the School Admission Arrangements 2019/2020 implement 
Option A for admission to secondary education, as set out in the Admissions 
Arrangements Consultation Document (Appendix 2).



3. It be noted that Cabinet will receive a subsequent report on revisions to school 
catchment areas for 2020/2021.

92 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19 

The Council has a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 2011 to prepare a 
pay policy statement annual.  Cabinet therefore considered the Pay Policy for 
2018/19 prior to consideration at Council. The policy statement provided a framework 
to ensure that employees are rewarded fairly and objectively without discrimination.  
In line with the Council’s commitment to fairness and transparency the pay policy 
statement also contains the Council’s gender pay gap report

RESOLVED: that

Cabinet approve the attached Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 (Appendix 1) for 
consideration by Council on 22 March 2018 and note:

(i) the employer’s pension contributions have been included in the 
calculation of an employee’s weekly pay, where appropriate

(ii) that the Council will need to take steps to implement changes arising 
from the NJC for Local Government Pay for 2018/20

(iii) the inclusion of the Gender Pay Gap report

(iv) the commitment to the principles and guidance on the appropriate use 
of non-guaranteed hours arrangements in the devolved public services 
in Wales, as developed by the Public Services Staff Commission in 
social partnership with the Welsh Government’s Partnership Council 
and its sector groups.  

93 NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES -WRITE OFFS 

Appendices A and B  to this report are exempt from publication by virtue of 
paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972

Cabinet considered a report requesting authorisation to write off debts amounting to 
£508,959.09.  The report outlined action taken in respect of attempts to recover this 
debt.

RESOLVED: that the write off of debts amounting to £508,959.09 be authorised.

94 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 

Local authorities are required by Welsh Government to present a Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan annually.  The HRA Business Plan sets out the 
Council’s purpose and vision as a social housing landlord, sets objectives and 
standards for the service, plans resources and ensure the maintenance of the Wales 



Housing Quality Standard.  Cabinet therefore considered the HRA Business Plan for 
2018/19.

RESOLVED: that

1. HRA Business Plan 2018-2019 be approved

2. It be noted that the approved Plan will be submitted to the Welsh Government.

95 TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 

Following the Welsh Government announcement of a new funding programme to 
support economic regeneration projects guidance on the new Targeted Regeneration 
Investment Programme (TRIP) was issued in October, 2017.  The overarching aim of 
TRIP is to support projects which promote economic regeneration, focussed on 
individuals and areas most in need. Local authorities are invited to submit capital 
investment proposals aimed at widening prosperity and improving community well-
being.  Cabinet therefore considered the priority themes and projects which form the 
basis of the proposals to Welsh Government.

RESOLVED: that

1. It be noted that the funding opportunity presented by the Welsh Government’s 
Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme and associated match-funding 
requirements;

2. priority themes and projects for the Targeted Regeneration Investment 
Programme set out in the report be agreed;

3. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, People and Communities, 
Director of Economic Development, and Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities, Cabinet Member for Investment and Development and Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Planning and  Transport, to finalise details of the 
Council’s contribution to the Regional Regeneration Plan and prepare funding 
bids for consideration under the Targeted Regeneration Investment 
Programme.

96 CARDIFF INTERNATIONAL SPORTS VILLAGE LAND ACQUISITION 

Appendix 3 is not for publication as it contains exempt information of the description 
contained in paragraphs 14 of part 4 and paragraph 21 of part 5 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972.

Cabinet considered a report seeking to acquire the leasehold interest in the property 
at Cardiff International Sports Village currently occupied by Toys ‘R’ Us.  The 
purchase of the land will support the delivery of one of Cardiff’s key regeneration 
projects. 



RESOLVED: that authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development and statutory 
officers to acquire the leasehold interests in the Toys ’R’ Us site shaded blue on the 
plan attached at Appendix 1, on the terms set out in Confidential Appendix 3 and 
subject to a full independent valuations.  

97 CARDIFF AND VALE OF GLAMORGAN AREA PLAN FOR CARE AND 
SUPPORT NEEDS 2018-2023 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 inserted section 14A into the 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 which requires local authorities and 
local health boards to prepare and publish a plan (the Area Plan) setting out the 
range and level of services they propose to provide, or arrange to be provided, in 
response to the Population Needs Assessment (PNA).  Cabinet therefore considered 
the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Area Plan for Care and Support Needs 2018-
2023.

RESOLVED: that 

1. Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Area Plan (as set out in Appendix 1) be approved.

2. The Area Action Plan (as set out in Appendix 2) for Care and Support Needs 
2018-2023 be approved.


